

No. 18-966

---

In The  
Supreme Court Of The United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PLAINTIFFS IN *KRAVITZ ET AL. V.*  
*UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ET AL.*, No. 18-  
1041 (D. MD.) IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

P. Benjamin Duke  
*Counsel of Record*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
620 8th Ave  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 841-1000  
pbduke@cov.com

Karun Tilak  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One Front Street,  
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Kravitz Plaintiffs*

Shankar Duraiswamy  
Daniel Grant  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Secretary’s Addition of a Citizenship Question to the 2020 Census Questionnaire Violates the Enumeration Clause.....	6
A. The Enumeration Clause Embodies the Framers’ Intention to Guarantee Congressional Apportionment Based on an Accurate, Unbiased Count of Each State’s Total Population. ....	6
B. This Court’s Precedents Recognize That The Secretary May Not Compromise the Accuracy of the Census Count to Such a Degree That It Undermines the Constitutional Goal of Equal Representation.....	9
C. The Secretary’s Addition of a Citizenship Question Violates the Enumeration Clause Because It Will Compromise the Accuracy of the Census Count to Such a Degree That It Will Result in the Malapportionment of Congressional Seats.....	10
D. The Historical Use of the Census to Ask Questions Unrelated to Enumeration Does Not	

	Establish the Constitutionality of the Secretary's Decision.....	13
E.	Historical Practice in Asking About Citizenship on the Census Does Not Immunize the Secretary's Decision Against Constitutional Challenge .....	17
	CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Reps.</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....	2, 8, 15
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	18
<i>Kravitz et al. v. United States Department of Commerce et al.</i> , No. 18-cv-1041 (D. Md.) .....	1
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero et al. v. Ross et al.</i> , No. 18-cv-1570 (D. Md.) .....	1
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	18
<i>State of N.Y. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , No. 18-cv-2921 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	9, 10, 12, 16

**Statutes**

13 U.S.C. § 141(f)(1)–(3) ..... 15

13 U.S.C. § 195 ..... 15

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§  
704, 706 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

1st Cong. 2d Session at 1146–47 ..... 14

1 M. Farrand, *The Records of the Federal  
Convention of 1787* (1911) ..... 7, 8

S. Doc. No. 194, 56th Cong., 1st Sess., 19  
(1900)..... 14

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1, 3, 6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 ..... *passim*
